
BCPUD - Resolution 553 Leak Relief Decisions

Name Street Address Date of Meeting Charge Cubic 

Feet

Type Details Decision Degree of 

Relief (%)

Amount 

of Relief 

($)

Notes

1 Diane Blacker 375 Overlook Road 12/19/2007 Hose Left on Hose left on by 

fumigators.  

Homeowners out of 

house

Board reduced bill by 50% of the 

increment due to leak
50

2 Franz Skinner 450 Vine Road 1/16/2008 Blind Leak Blind leak under 

house.

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
3 Joan Kopfer 256 Elm Road 1/16/2008 Toilet Leak Running toilet in 

tenant bathroom

Board reduced bill by 25% of the 

increment due to leak
25

4 Judith Elliot 415 Yucca Road 2/20/2008 Toilet Leak Toilet leak Board reduced bill by 50% of the 

increment due to leak
50

5 Chip McDaniel 190 Horseshoe Hill 

Road

2/20/2008 Unknown Unspecified leak Deferred for insufficient 

information
0

6 David Hill 11 Brighton Ave 3/19/2008 Blind Leak Blind leak in line from 

meter to house

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
7 Sarah Sanders 308 Larch Road 5/21/2008 Other Leak in bathroom 

shower

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
8 Wayne Lazarus 81 Crescente 8/20/2008 Toilet Leak Toilet leak when house 

was vacant

Denied - Board determined 

request does not meet criteria
0

9 Albert Minvielle 61-63 Brighton 10/15/2008 Toilet Leak Toilet leak after tenant 

left

Board reduced bill by 25% of the 

increment due to leak
25

10 Judy Molyneux 295 Grove 10/15/2008 Hose Left on Hose left on by 

homeowner

Denied - Board determined 

request does not meet criteria
0

11 Warren Weber 95 Olema Bolinas 

Road

11/19/2008 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
12 Susan Albro Barkan 115 Overlook 11/19/2008 $803.50 11,700 Unknown Unspecified leak Board reduced bill by 50% of the 

increment due to leak
50

$529.02 

13 Dale Johnson 230 Alder 12/17/2008 $407.50 8,400 Toilet Leak Toilet leak in tenant 

bathroom

Board reduced bill by 50% of the 

increment due to leak (hardship) 50

$183.00 

14 Bob Rippe 30 Terrace 1/19/2009 Toilet Leak Toilet leak in unused 

bathroom

Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

15 St. Aidan's Episcopal 

Church

30 Brighton/4 Park 2/18/2009 $257.50 6,800 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $247.15 

16 Judith Elliot 415 Yucca 6/17/2009 $947.50 12,900 Toilet Leak Unknown toilet leak Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

$363.78 

17 Jody Angel 370 Overlook 8/19/2009 $227.00 5,100 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $141.50 

18 Suzanne Ciani 41 Ocean 10/21/2009 $307.00 5,900 Hose Left on Hose left on by 

gardener

Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

$196.96 

19 Susan Frank 104 Terrace 11/18/2009 $974.00 9,900 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $951.99 

20 Judy Molyneux 295 Grove 12/23/2010 $866.00 9,300 Blind Leak Blind leak in line Board reduced bill by 1000 cubic 

feet. $198.00 

21 Clifford Spangler 71 Crescente 12/23/2010 $277.00 5,600 Hose Left on Hose left on by 

gardener

Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

$188.02 

22 Kim Thorburn 5 Crescente 12/23/2010 $848.00 9,200 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

$617.70 

23 Sherman Stein 140 Juniper 4/21/2010 $9.00 900 Hose Left on Hose left on by inlaw Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

$3.83 

 Page 1



BCPUD - Resolution 553 Leak Relief Decisions

Name Street Address Date of Meeting Charge Cubic 

Feet

Type Details Decision Degree of 

Relief (%)

Amount 

of Relief 

($)

Notes

24 Rodney Krieger 370 Cedar 9/15/2010 $147.00

$167.00

4,300

4,500

Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

$167.00 

25 Robert Setrakian 42 Wharf 11/17/2010 $920.00 9,600 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $912.33 

26 Robert Johnson 324 Ocean Parkway 12/15/2010 57,600 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by 75% of 

increment due to leak
75

27 Heather McFarlin-Perron 77B Olema-Bolinas 12/15/2010 85,100 Other Leak in line servicing 

water tank

Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

28 Roger Hillyard 250 Iris 12/15/2010 & 

3/16/2011

$247

$257

5,300

5,400

Toilet Leak Toilet leak (spanned 

two billing periods)

Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak (each 

quarter)

25 $111.17

$122

29 Simon Bruce 415 Evergreen 1/19/2011 $704.00 8,400 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $641.00 

30 Allison Evans (tenant) 96 Brighton 2/16/2011 $127.00 4,100 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $111.67 

31 Paul Harris (M. Steffe, 

tenant)

200 Ocean Parkway 3/16/2011 $3,422.00 23,500 Blind Leak Blind leak in 

underground line

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $3,414.67 

32 John Nassrah 15 Maple 3/16/2011 $307

$776

5,900

8,800

Toilet Leak Toilet leak Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak (for 2 

quarters)

25 $70.80

$261.45

33 John Borg 8 Horseshoe Hill Rd. 5/18/2011 $287.00 5,700 Toilet Leak Toilet leak Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

$133.68 

34 Jay Lalezari 250 Kale 5/18/2011 14,800 Other Leak in outdoor water 

feature

Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

35 Bolinas-Stinson Beach 

School District

125 Olema-Bolinas 

Rd.

5/18/2011 $902.00 9,500 Other Leak in public 

restroom

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $743.68 

36 St. Aidens 4 Park/ 30 Brighton 9/21/2011 $437.00 6,800 Toilet Leak Toilet leak Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

$335.00 

37 Calvery Presbyterian 

Church

1 Brighton 12/21/2011 $207.00 4,900 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
50

$111.00 

38 Beverly Dubin 465 Ivy 12/21/2011 $93.00 3,600 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $73.50 

39 Mabry Benson 410 Ocean Parkway 

So.

1/18/2012 11,100 Other Leak in line servicing 

property

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
100

40 Kristina Flanagan 49 Terrace 4/12/2012 $452.00 6,900 Toilet Leak Toilet leak Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

$193.30 

41 Neshama Franklin 80 Terrace 5/12/2012 $93.00 3,600 Unknown Unspecified Leak Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

$45.75 

42 Pegan Brooke 510 Evergreen 7/25/2012 $437.00 6,800 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $42.05 

43 Neshama Franklin 80 Terrace 7/25/2012 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
44 Audrey Thompson 34 Terrace 8/15/2012 $217.00 5,000 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $203.34 

45 Michael Valen 20 Mesa 12/19/2012 $187.00 4,700 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $170.50 

46 Wayne Lazarus 81 Crescente 12/19/2012 $167.00 4,500 Toilet Leak Toilet leak Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

$49.33 

47 Chris Weare 185 Iris 2/20/2013 23,800 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak

 Page 2



BCPUD - Resolution 553 Leak Relief Decisions

Name Street Address Date of Meeting Charge Cubic 

Feet

Type Details Decision Degree of 

Relief (%)

Amount 

of Relief 

($)

Notes

48 Carlie Wilmans 377 Ocean Parkway 2/20/2013 $422.00

$422.00

6,700

6,700

Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $836.33 

49 Kristina Flanagan 49 Terrace Avenue 4/20/2013 $197.00 4,800 Other Leak caused by 

intruder

Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $183.33 

50 Janet Mattingly 288 Larch 7/24/2013 $111.00 3,900 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $49.00 

51 Roger Hillyard 250 Iris 9/18/2013 $247.00 5,300 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $229.00 

52 Alan Coote 280 Elm 10/16/2013 $57.00 3,000 Toilet Leak Toilet leak Board reduced bill by 25% of 

increment due to leak
25

$25.00 

53 Susan Frank 104 Terrace 11/20/2013 $938.00 9,700 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $819.02 

54 Jorge Bustamante 330 Cedar 12/18/2013 $332.00 6,100 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $281.00 

55 Nancy Heiner 231 Alder 2/19/2014 $362.00 6,300 Other Unknown faucet leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $275.00 

56 Joyce Clements 373 Ocean Parkway 2/19/2014 $740.00 8,600 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $735.33 

57 Mark Talucci 100 Brighton Avenue 4/16/2014 33,700 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by 33% of 

increment due to leak
33

58 Christine Swain 108 Olema-Bolinas 

Rd.

6/18/2014 $650.00 8,100 Hose Left on hose left on by 

landlord

Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

$464.60 

59 Christine Borg 8 Horseshoe Hill Rd. 7/16/2014 $686.00 8,300 Other Broken water heater Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

$455.60 

60 Sue Ann Russum 305 Jute 7/16/2014 10,300

14,600

Blind Leak Blind leaks Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak
50

61 Chris Weare 185 Iris 12/17/2014 $362.00 6,300 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $356.00 

62 David Stewart 80 Terrace 1/21/2015 $197.00

$920.00

4,800

9,600

Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $1,104.67 

63 Judy Molyneux 295 Grove 3/18/2015 $452.00 6,900 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $436.66 

64 Jane Hartley 75 Wharf 8/19/2015 $297.00 5,800 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $292.33 

65 Suzanne Ciani 41 Ocean 2/17/2016 $1,010.00 10,100 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $1,002.33 

66 Walter Murch 77 Olema-Bolinas Rd. 4/20/2016 12,300 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
67 Nancy Sweet 420 Overlook 7/20/2016 18,700 Blind Leak Blind Irrigation leak Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to leak after 

discussion with owner regarding 

overall usage and irrigation 

systems.

50

68 David Stewart 80 Terrace 7/20/2016 $117.00 4,000 Blind Leak Blind leaks Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $113.33 

69 Molly Marcotuilli 22 Terrace 7/20/2016 $117.00 4,000 Unknown Unknown water loss Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $111.67 

70 Micah Franklin/Colleen 

Hicks

400 Hawthorne 8/17/2016 $93.00 3,600 Hose Left on Hose left on Board reduced bill by 50% of 

increment due to water loss.
50

$41.17 

 Page 3



BCPUD - Resolution 553 Leak Relief Decisions

Name Street Address Date of Meeting Charge Cubic 

Feet

Type Details Decision Degree of 

Relief (%)

Amount 

of Relief 

($)

Notes

71 Randi Arnold for Bolinas 

Comm. Center

14 Wharf 11/16/2016 $467.00 7,000 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $380.00 

72 Gina Alexander 100 Grove 12/21/2016 $167.00 4,500 Unknown Unknown water loss Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $155.67 

73 Samira Nassrah 15 Maple 1/18/2017 $407.00 6,600 Unknown Unknown water loss Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $289.67 

74 Cindra Joy Pruitt 445 Locust 4/19/2017 $2,576.00 18,800 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $2,566.67 

75 Margaret Littlefield 28 Park 5/17/2017 $1,316.00 11,800 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $1,312.67 

76 Tom Traska 30 Terrace 5/17/2017 $2,144.00 16,400 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $2,075.00 

77 Eli Wallach 10 Purple Gate 6/21/2017 $452.00 6,900 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $438.00 

78 Roger Kovach 10 Hillside 7/19/2017 $632.00 8,000 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $627.33 

79 Suzanne Ciani 41 Ocean 9/20/2017 $87.00

$686.00

5,500

8,300

Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $736.34 *2 quarters

80 Wayne Lazarus 81 Crescente 11/15/2017 $147.00 4,300 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $95.33 

81 David Crane 185 Kale 11/15/2017 $497.00 7,200 Unknown Unknown water loss Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $467.00 

82 Roger Kovach 10 Hillside 12/20/2017 $938.00 9,700 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $933.33 

83 Suzanne Bartlome 385 Hawthorne 12/20/2017 $247.00

$956.00

5,300

9,800

Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $1,071.00 *2 quarters

84 Tom Dibblee 4 Hillside 1/17/2018 $247.00

$578.00

5,300

7,700

Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

$218.55 *2 quarters

85 Kristina Flanagan 49 Terrace 1/17/2018 $99.00

$227.00

3,700

5,100

Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

$122.72 *2 quarters

86 Warren Perry 54 Terrace 2/21/2018 49,100 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

87 Anna Mohn Gade 550 Overlook 4/18/2018 $668.00 8,200 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $634.67 

88 Carlie Wilmans 377 Ocean Parkway 4/18/2018 26,100 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

89 Smiley's 41 Wharf 6/20/2018 $2,468.00 18,200 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $1,668.06 

90 Elizabeth Kirkland 537 Aspen 6/20/2018 $902.00 9,500 Blind Leak Blind leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $891.33 

91 Bill Barton 8 Ocean 6/20/2018 $217.00 5,000 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $203.33 

92 Star Route Farms 85 Olema Bolinas 6/20/2018 $812.00 9,000 Blind Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

$333.75 

93 Jeff Schuster 420 Walnut 7/18/2018 $105

$467

$482

3,800

7,000

7,100

Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak
$990.50 

*3 quarters - 

11/17 to 5/18

94 Sara Milani 373 Ocean Parkway 8/15/2018 $1,568.00 13,200 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $1,557.00 

 Page 4



BCPUD - Resolution 553 Leak Relief Decisions

Name Street Address Date of Meeting Charge Cubic 

Feet

Type Details Decision Degree of 

Relief (%)

Amount 

of Relief 

($)

Notes

95 Susan Burris 410 Cedar 9/19/2018 $830.00 9,100 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $808.66 

96 Betsyann Gallagher 10 Mesa 10/17/2018 $187.00

$177.00

4,700

4,600

Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $285.00 *2 quarters

97 Wayne Poulsen 315 Larch 1/16/2019 $482.00 7,100 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $425.00 

98 Geoff Evans 42 Crescente 2/20/2019 $2,000.00 15,600 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $1,994.67 

99 Amy Speck 7 Valline 4/17/2019 $407.00 6,600 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $405.33 

100 Lewellyn Ludlow 311 Daffodil 6/19/2019 $4,376.00 28,800 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $3,726.00 

101 Mimi Harris 200 Ocean Parkway 7/17/2019 $2,378.00 17,700 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $2,365.67 

102 Dorothea Garone 10 Park 7/17/2019 $1,712.00 14,000 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $1,704.67 

103 Georgina Shaw 103 Wharf 7/17/2019 $1,316.00 11,800 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

$478.44 

104 Jim & Terry Guthrie 455 Aspen 10/23/2019 $1,208.00 11,200 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 50% 

increment due to leak
50

$891.00 

105 John Fitzpatrick 190 Birch 10/23/2019 $1,604.00 13,400 Hose Left on Hose Left On Board reduced bill by 50% 

increment due to leak
50

$1,061.34 

106 Adrienne Dunningham 325 Overlook 11/20/2019 $197.00 4,800 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

$59.17 

107 Kimberly Goosherst 52 Wharf 12/18/2019 $992.00 10,000 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

$148.50 

108 Judy Molyneux/Dale 

Polissar

295 Grove 12/18/2019 $217.00 5,000 Blind Leak Blind Leaks Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak
25

$20.00 

109 Moses Berkson 375 Overlook 1/15/2020 $407.00 6,600 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by increment 

due to leak $396.67 

110 Claire Simeone 156 Alder 2/19/2020 $992.00 10,000 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 75% 

increment due to leak
75

$938.00 

111 Barbara Hunt 250 Mesa 2/19/2020 $1,424.00 12,400 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 50% 

increment due to leak
50

$974.55 

112 Roy Borrone 460 Birch 2/19/2020 $3,980.00 26,600 Hose Left on Hose left on Board reduced bill by 50% 

increment due to leak
50

$2,324.46 

113 Rob Setrakian 42 Wharf 6/17/2020 $1082 

$1316

10,500 

11,800

Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$2,297.00 *2 quarters

114 Don Stewart 80 Terrace 9/23/2020 $772.00 8,500 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$748.15 

115 Neshama Franklin 73 Olema-Bolinas Rd. 11/28/2020 $407.00 6,600 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$383.90 

115 Neshama Franklin 73 Olema-Bolinas Rd. 3/16/2022 $4,430.00 27,900 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$4,387.10 

116 Randall Thompson 385 Ocean Parkway 4/20/2022 $1,280.00 11,200 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 50% 

increment due to leak
50

$875.34 

117 Bill Niman Mesa Road 7/20/2022 $422.00 6,700 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$274.67 

118 Jordan Kurland 11 Brighton 10/19/2022 $776.00 8,800 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$706.00 

 Page 5



BCPUD - Resolution 553 Leak Relief Decisions

Name Street Address Date of Meeting Charge Cubic 

Feet

Type Details Decision Degree of 

Relief (%)

Amount 

of Relief 

($)

Notes

119 Greg Bell 73 Brighton 2/28/2024 $2,018.00 15,700 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$1,997.00 

120 Moses Berkson 375 Overlook 2/28/2024 $2,450.00 18,100 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 20% 

increment due to leak
20

$608.40 

121 Star Route Farms 85 Olema-Bolinas Rd. 11/20/2024 $3,080.00 21,600 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$3,049.50 

122 Stefanie Martling 410 Yucca 2/10/2025 $884.00 9,400 Blind Leak Blind Leak Board reduced bill by 90% 

increment due to leak
90

$841.50 

123 Peter Harris (Terry 

Donohugh)

3&7 Wharf 5/21/2025 $956.00 9,800 Toilet Leak Toilet Leak Board reduced bill by 25% 

increment due to leak 25 $429.00 

 Page 6


